T.C. Meno. 1996-533

UNI TED STATES TAX COURT

BARRY D. AND SUZANNE B. WHALLEY, Petitioners v.
COWMM SSI ONER OF | NTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent

Docket No. 17230-94. Fil ed Decenber 2, 1996.

Barry D. \Walley, pro se.

Marion Robus, for respondent.

MEMORANDUM FI NDI NGS OF FACT AND OPI NI ON
PARR, Judge: Respondent determ ned deficiencies in, and
penal ties on, petitioners' Federal inconme tax for taxable years

1991 and 1992 as fol |l ows:

Penal ty
Year Defi ci ency Sec. 6662(a)
1991 $12, 437 $2, 487

1992 13, 908 2,782



After concessions by the parties,the issues for decision
are: (1) Wether pursuant to section 162, petitioners nmay deduct
Schedul e A job-rel ated educati on expenses in excess of the
anounts all owed by respondent for the taxable years 1991 and
1992.2 W hold they may, to the extent set out below (2)

Whet her pursuant to section 162, petitioners may claim Schedule A
m scel | aneous item zed deductions for the taxable years 1991 and

1992. We hold they may, to the extent set out below (3) Whether
pursuant to section 162, petitioners may deduct Schedule C

busi ness expenses in excess of the anounts all owed by respondent

for the taxable years 1991 and 1992. W hold they may, to the

! For 1991, respondent concedes that petitioners are allowed a
Schedul e A deduction of $1,536 for the cost of unreinbursed job-
rel ated education courses taken by Ms. Walley. Respondent
concedes that petitioners are allowed a Schedul e C deduction of
$200 for advertising expenses, $118 for supplies, $125 paid to
the California Association of Licensed Investigators, and $100
for the renewal of petitioner's private investigator's |license.
Respondent concedes that petitioner is not required to include in
gross incone $97 as a dividend. Petitioner concedes that he
erroneously clained a $216 bad debt deduction and a deduction for
a $14 parking citation.

For 1992, respondent concedes that petitioners are allowed a
Schedul e A deduction of $729 for the cost of unreinbursed job-
rel ated education courses taken by Ms. Wualley and $240 for tax
preparation fees. Respondent concedes that petitioners are
al l oned a Schedul e C deduction of $218 for advertising expenses,
$125 paid to the California Association of Licensed
| nvestigators, and two separate $20 paynents made to the Northern
California Fraud I nvestigators Association. Petitioner concedes
that he erroneously clainmed a $150 bad debt deducti on.

2 Al section references are to the Internal Revenue Code in
effect for the years in issue, and all Rule references are to the
Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure, unless otherw se
indicated. Al dollar amounts are rounded to the nearest dollar.



- 3 -
extent set out below (4) Wiether the farmactivity conducted by
petitioners was an activity engaged in for profit for the taxable
years 1991 and 1992 under section 183. W hold it was not. (5)
Whet her petitioners are |liable for penalties for negligence or
intentional disregard of rules or regulations for the taxable
years 1991 and 1992 under section 6662(a). W hold they are.?®
FI NDI NGS OF FACT

A few of the facts have been stipul ated and are so found.*
The stipulated facts and the acconpanyi ng exhibits are
incorporated into our findings by this reference. At the tine
the petition in this case was filed, petitioners, husband and
wife, resided in Livernore, California. The term"petitioner"
refers to Barry D. Whall ey.

Petitioners tinely filed joint Federal inconme tax returns,
Fornms 1040, for 1991 and 1992. Those returns refl ected wages
paid by the Gty of Hayward Police Departnent to Lieutenant

Suzanne B. Whalley (Ms. Wualley), in the amunts of $70,198 for

3 Respondent determ ned, and we agree, that for 1991 and 1992,
certain conputational adjustnents should be nmade, which woul d:

(1) Increase petitioners' self-enploynent tax liability and self-
enpl oynent tax deduction, (2) reduce petitioners' item zed
deductions, and (3) preclude petitioners fromclaimng the Earned
I ncone Credit. These are mathematical adjustnments that the
parties can nmake in their Rule 155 conputation.

4 The pretrial order required the parties to stipulate al
facts and docunents to the extent possible. Nevertheless,
petitioners wasted the Court's time, effort, and resources

i ntroducing nore than 65 exhibits into evidence, many of which
coul d and shoul d have been sti pul at ed.



- 4 -
1991 and $77,727 for 1992. For both years in issue, no Federal
incone tax was W thheld, as reflected on the Forms W2 issued for
Ms. Whalley by the Hayward Police Departnent.

For 1991 and 1992, petitioners clained total item zed
deductions on Schedul e A of $28,211 and $34, 148, respectively.
They deducted $5,283 in 1991, and $7,242 in 1992 for continuing
educati on courses, professional neetings, and conferences. For
1992, they deducted $2,066 for union and professional dues and
$2,024 for the cost of purchasing and cleaning Ms. Walley's
uniforms. A list of the Schedule A m scellaneous deductions is
attached as appendi x A

For 1991 and 1992, petitioners filed Schedules C for a
busi ness called Twin Star Investigations (TSI). The Schedules C
reflect gross incone of $4,524 and expenses of $25,546, for 1991,
and gross incone of $4,892 and expenses of $32,616, for 1992. A
list of the Schedule C deductions is attached as appendi x B.

TSI was operated solely by petitioner for approximately 8
years, from 1984 to 1992. Petitioner billed clients for
approximately 181 hours in 1991 and 163 hours in 1992. His rate
for investigative work ranged from $25 to $35 per hour. His rate
for office work and travel tinme was $15 per hour. In 1991, he
billed clients for mleage at 35 cents per mle and al so charged
them for |odging, neals, equipnment, supplies, photographs, and
fees paid. Petitioner's cellular tel ephone, purportedly used in

connection with his business, was not |isted under TSI.



- 5 -
Petitioner has never reported a profit from TSI on his tax
return.

For 1991 and 1992, petitioners filed Schedules F for an
activity called Twwn Star Ranch (TSR). The Schedul es F refl ect
gross incone of $475 and expenses of $28, 327, for 1991, and gross
i ncome of $1,050 and expenses of $37,747, for 1992. A list of
the Schedul e F deductions is attached as appendi x C.

Petitioners started their 7% acre ranch in 1982, after
petitioner retired. Petitioners have never reported a profit
fromTSR on their tax return. They did not take any farm ng or
ani mal husbandry courses in college. From 1988 through the tinme
of trial, however, petitioner attended sem nars at the University
of California at Davis covering a variety of aninmal-rel ated
topics, such as breeding, raising, feeding, and nedically caring
for aninmals.

In 1991, petitioners' farmconsisted of a flock of 20 to 25
sheep, sone chi ckens and peacocks, one horse, and four cattle.

In 1991, petitioners advertised a cockatiel and a ramfor sale in
the | ocal newspaper. |In 1992, petitioners did not advertise
anything for sale fromtheir farm |In 1992, petitioners
purchased two nore horses. None of petitioners' horses were
stallions, and they did not breed horses in either 1991 or 1992.
In 1991 and 1992, petitioners sold only sheep and eggs; they
deduct ed $90 for butchering in 1992. Petitioners' farmhad an

unli sted phone nunber.



- b -

Except for sone mnor itens, all of the Schedul e F expenses
clainmed by petitioners were incurred in connection with their
horses. For exanple, in 1991, petitioners deducted over $1, 800
for the cost of veterinarian's fees and nedicine, tickets to the
rodeo associ ation, horse nagazi ne subscri ptions, and ot her horse-
related itens. In 1992, petitioners deducted over $13,000 in
connection with their horses, a substantial portion of which
i ncluded the cost of constructing a horse training arena, which
petitioners' daughter used for riding practice.

Petitioner conpleted the equivalent of 3 years of coll ege.
Before engaging in TSI and TSR, petitioner was a police officer
for 17 years in the Gty of Gakland, retiring as a sergeant in
1982. After retiring fromthe police force, petitioner worked as
a Chief Special Investigator for Wrld Airlines, where he
remai ned for 2 years.

For the years in issue, petitioner owned two vans, a pickup
truck, and a Porsche.

OPI NI ON

| ssue 1. Schedul e A Educati on Expenses

Respondent determ ned that for 1991 and 1992, petitioners
are not entitled to deduct job-rel ated educati on expenses,
i ncluding mleage, parking, neals, |odging, and ot her
m scel | aneous expenditures clained by Ms. Wualley in excess of
t he anbunts conceded by respondent, because petitioners have

failed to neet the requirenents of sections 162 and 274 and the



- 7 -
regul ations thereunder. For 1991 and 1992, respondent concedes
$1, 536° and $729, respectively.
As a general rule, the Comm ssioner's determ nations are
presunmed correct, and the taxpayer bears the burden of proving
that those determ nations are erroneous. Rule 142(a); Welch v.

Hel vering, 290 U. S. 111, 115 (1933); Durando v. United States, 70

F.3d 548, 550 (9th Gr. 1995). Moreover, deductions are a matter
of legislative grace, and the taxpayer bears the burden of
proving that he or she is entitled to any deduction cl ai ned.

Rul e 142(a); New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering, 292 U S. 435, 440

(1934). This includes the burden of substantiation. Hradesky v.

Commi ssioner, 65 T.C. 87, 90 (1975), affd. per curiam540 F.2d

821 (5th Gr. 1976).

Section 162(a) allows a deduction for ordinary and necessary
expenses of carrying on a trade or business. Education
expenditures, including transportation fromwork to class,
par ki ng, and travel expenses while away from hone in connection
wi th such education are deducti bl e busi ness expenses when the
education maintains or inproves the skills required by a taxpayer

in his or her enploynent or if the education neets the express

5 For 1991, respondent concedes $1,536, representing
petitioners' checks nade out to California State University at
Hayward, the copy center, and the bookstore. W note that the
check anmounts |isted by respondent for 1991 total only $1, 490 and
not $1,536. Based on the record, we infer that respondent

i nadvertently failed to include a check in the ambunt of $45.80
made out to CSUH, which would bring the total up to $1, 536.



- 8 -
requi renents of the taxpayer's enployer. Sec. 1.162-5(a)(1),
| ncome Tax Regs.
A taxpayer's general statenent that his or her expenses were
incurred in pursuit of a trade or business normally is not
sufficient to establish that the expenses had a reasonably direct

relationship to that trade or business. Ferrer v. Conm SSioner,

50 T.C. 177, 185 (1968), affd. per curiam409 F.2d 1359 (2d G r
1969). Rather, a taxpayer nmust maintain records sufficient to
permt verification of incone and expenses. Sec. 6001; sec.

1. 6001-1, Incone Tax Regs. That a taxpayer cannot prove the
exact amount of an otherw se deductible itemis not fatal,
because generally, unless precluded by section 274, we may
estimate the anobunt of such an expense and all ow the deduction to

that extent. Cohan v. Comm ssioner, 39 F.2d 540 (2d Cr. 1930).

The estimate, however, nust have sone reasonabl e evidentiary

basis. Vanicek v. Comm ssioner, 85 T.C 731, 743 (1985).

A. Commuti ng Expenses

Respondent determ ned that petitioners are not entitled to
deduct expenses incurred for approximtely 9,300 and 4,800 m | es®
driven during 1991 and 1992, respectively, in connection with

Ms. Whalley's job-rel ated educati on.

6 The standard m | eage all owances for 1991 and 1992 were 27.5
and 28 cents per mle, respectively, for all mles of use for

busi ness purposes. Rev. Proc. 90-59, 1990-2 C B. 644; Rev. Proc.
91-67, 1991-2 C.B. 887. There is sone indication, based on the
docunents submtted at trial that petitioners used the 27.5 cents
per mle flat rate for both 1991 and 1992 in determ ning the
anmount of their deduction for business m|leage driven.



- 9 -
Under section 274(m(2), no deduction is allowed "for travel
as a formof education.” However, travel expenses to get to a
school, sem nar, or conference where business-rel ated education
is obtained can still be deductible. Sec. 1.162-5(d), Inconme Tax
Regs. Furthernore, comruti ng expenses froma taxpayer's hone to
his or her place of study are nondeducti bl e personal expenses.

Zimernman v. Conmm ssioner, 71 T.C 367, 370 (1978), affd. w thout

publ i shed opinion 614 F.2d 1294 (2d G r. 1979); Shelton v.

Comm ssioner, T.C Meno. 1996-444; secs. 1.162-2(e), 1.262-

1(b)(5), Incone Tax Regs.

Ms. Whalley drove to class during the spring, sunmer,
winter, and fall. She kept a daily | ogbook to substantiate the
actual mles driven during each senester. However, at trial
petitioner testified that Ms. \Walley drove back and forth from
home to class, rather than fromwork to class. Ms. Wualley did
not testify; consequently, we conclude that such expenses are
personal commuti ng expenses and therefore are not deductible
under section 262.

B. Travel Expenses Wile Away From Hone

For 1991 and 1992, petitioners deducted $146 and $664,
respectively, for the cost of neals and | odging incurred by Ms.
Whal | ey while away from hone at busi ness conferences.

Petitioners al so deducted expenses for approxi mately 4,700 and



- 10 -
5,200 nmiles’” driven by Ms. Walley during 1991 and 1992,
respectively, fromhonme to professional neetings and conferences.

Taxpayers may deduct expenses incurred while traveling away
fromhonme if the trip is primarily to obtain education that has
the requisite relation to the taxpayer's business. Sec. 1.162-
5(e)(1), Incone Tax Regs. Thus, travel expenses incurred to
attend a sem nar or continuing education course may be
deductible. Sec. 1.162-5(e)(2), Incone Tax Regs. To deduct
expenses incurred for travel, neals, and | odging while away from
home on job-rel ated education, a taxpayer nust satisfy the
stringent substantiation requirenents of section 274(d) and the
regul ati ons thereunder. A taxpayer must substantiate each
el ement of an expenditure incurred for travel, neals, and | odging
whil e away from hone either by adequate records or by sufficient
evi dence corroborating his or her own statenent. Sec. 1.274-
5T(c), Tenporary Incone Tax Regs., 50 Fed. Reg. 46017 (Nov. 6,
1985).

For travel expenses, including neals and | odgi ng, a taxpayer
must substantiate: (1) The anobunt of such expense, (2) the tine
and pl ace such expense was incurred, and (3) the business purpose
for which such expense was incurred. Sec. 1.274-5T(b)(2),
Tenporary I ncone Tax Regs., 50 Fed. Reg. 46014 (Nov. 6, 1985).

Section 274(d) specifically bars a taxpayer fromclaimng a

! As we previously indicated, the standard m | eage all owances
for 1991 and 1992 were 27.5 and 28 cents per mle, respectively.
Rev. Proc. 90-59, 1990-2 C. B. 644; Rev. Proc. 91-67, 1991-2 C. B
887.



- 11 -
deduction on the basis of any approximation or the unsupported
testinony of the taxpayer. Sec. 1.274-5T(a), Tenporary |nconme
Tax Regs., 50 Fed. Reg. 46014 (Nov. 6, 1985).

In 1991, Ms. Wialley drove 590 mles in connection with
three different business conferences she attended in California.
She t ook a managenent class in Monterey, a public service sem nar
in San Mateo, and a supervisory skills programin San Jose.
Petitioner's testinony coupled with the docunentary evi dence
submtted at trial establishes the tine and place of the business
conferences, that they were attended by Ms. Walley for
busi ness, and that she drove 590 mles to attend them
Accordingly, petitioners have net the requirenments of sections
162 and 274(d) and therefore may deduct the expenses incurred in
connection wth such m | eage.

For 1991 and 1992, however, we sustain respondent's
determ nation as to the balance of the 4,110 and 5,278 mles
driven, respectively, by Ms. Walley for m scell aneous neeti ngs
that she allegedly attended on behalf of the police departnent.
The mleage clainmed is not supported by a | ogbook or diary, but
rather consists of a handwitten index created by petitioner.

Mor eover, petitioner's testinony regarding the alleged business
pur pose of such mleage traveled is uncorroborated by any
testinonial or docunentary evidence from Ms. Walley or her

enpl oyer. W note that the absence of such evidence nmay | ead the

finder of fact to infer that such evidence, if presented at



- 12 -
trial, subject to respondent's cross-exam nation, would not have

been favorable to petitioners. Kay v. Com ssioner, 89 T.C 1063,

1069 (1987), affd. 886 F.2d 1237 (9th Gr. 1989); Wchita

Termnal Elevator Co. v. Comm ssioner, 6 T.C 1158, 1165 (1946),

affd. 162 F.2d 513 (10th Cr. 1947). This is true where, as
here, the party failing to produce such evidence has the burden

of proof. Wchita Termnal Elevator Co. v. Conm Ssioner, supra

at 1165.

In 1992, Ms. Walley deducted $549 for neal s and | odgi ng
allegedly incurred for two SWAT training classes at San Jose and
Fort Ord, and $115 for neals, which she contends were incurred
for m scell aneous business trips. Respondent disallowed these
deductions for lack of substantiation. Again, Ms. Wualley's
failure to testify, coupled with the fact that petitioners did
not submt any receipts or cancel ed checks to substantiate such
expenses, wei ghs heavily against petitioners. Accordingly, we
sustain respondent’'s determ nation, except that we all ow
petitioners to deduct $48.75, reflected in one receipt submtted
in connection with Ms. Walley's |lodging at Fort Od.

C. Reqgistration Fees

Petitioners deducted registration fees of $134 and $582 in
1991 and 1992, respectively, for business conferences attended by
Ms. \Wall ey.

For 1991, petitioners submtted invoices which establish

that Ms. Wialley did indeed pay $134 in registration fees for



- 13 -
the San Mateo and San Jose conferences. Accordingly, we allow
petitioners to deduct this anount.

For 1992, petitioners deducted $582 for a SWAT course
allegedly attended by Ms. Whalley. To substantiate this
expense, petitioners submtted a receipt signed by a "Kadie" for
that amount. Petitioner, however, submtted the sanme receipt to
substantiate the cost of chairs he purportedly purchased from
Classic Cak for use in his hone office. Therefore, the receipt
is not reliable evidence of either expense. Accordingly,
petitioners have failed to neet their burden of proof wth
respect to this item

D. Parki ng Expenses

In 1991 and 1992, Ms. Walley deducted $225 and $305,
respectively, for alleged parking costs at California State
University at Hayward. Petitioner asserts that Ms. \Walley was
"required to pay cash to park at the [school] neters.” Thus, she
di d not have any parking receipts. Rather, to substantiate these
expenses petitioners submtted daily parking permts. However,

t he | anguage on the face of the parking permt directly conflicts
with petitioner's testinony, because it specifically indicates
that day permts are "not valid at parking neters.” Thus, the
evidence fails to establish that Ms. Walley paid for netered
parki ng at school. Rather, it indicates that she was provided

with daily parking permts enabling her to park w thout charge.



- 14 -

| ssue 2. Schedule A M scellaneous Item zed Deducti ons

A. Union and Professional Dues and Uniform Purchases and
d eani ng

For 1992, Ms. Walley deducted on Schedule A, $2,066 for

uni on and prof essional dues, and $2,024 for the cost of

pur chasi ng and cl eani ng her police unifornms. Respondent

di sal l oned the expenses in their entirety, because petitioners
failed to submt any evidence to substantiate these itens.

Ms. Whalley is a police lieutenant. As such, expenses that
she incurs during the taxable year for union and professional
dues, as well as the cost of purchasing and cl eani ng her police
unifornms, are treated as ordinary and necessary expenses incurred
in carrying on her business. Sec. 162. Modreover, that Ms.
Whal | ey cannot prove the exact anmpunt spent on such itenms is not
fatal, because under Cohan we may approxi mate the anmount of such

expenses. Cohan v. Conm ssioner, 39 F.2d 540 (2d Gr. 1930). To

do so, however, we nust have a reasonable evidentiary basis for

maki ng such an estimate. Vanicek v. Conm ssioner, 85 T.C 731,

743 (1985). Petitioner asserts that at a pretrial neeting, he
gave respondent records to substantiate these expenses. However,
the records petitioner submtted to respondent were for 1991, and
not for 1992, the taxable year in issue.

Under Cohan, as discussed above, we nay estimate
petitioners' expenses if we are convinced that they were actually

incurred during the taxable year. However, in making such an



- 15 -
estimate, the Court will closely scrutinize a taxpayer whose

i nexactitude is of his own making. Cohan v. Conmm Ssioner, supra,;

DeMauro v. Conmi ssioner, T.C. Menp. 1994-460, affd. w thout

publ i shed opinion 82 F.3d 404 (3d Cr. 1996). Gven that Ms.
Whal ley is a police lieutenant, we can reasonably infer that she
incurred cl eani ng expenses for her unifornms and was required to
pay union dues. However, with respect to the purported purchase
of Ms. Whalley's police unifornms, no evidence was presented to
establish that the Hayward Police Departnent required police
officers to purchase their own uniforns. Petitioners' failure to
submt any records to substantiate such expenses wei ghs heavily
agai nst them Accordingly, under Cohan, we allow petitioners to
deduct $300 for 1992 for the cost of dues and cl eaning unifornmns.
However, we sustain respondent's determnation as to the $3,790
bal ance.

B. Books and Moti vati onal Tapes

For 1991 and 1992, Ms. Walley deducted $36 and $467,
respectively, for notivational tapes, cassettes, and books, such
as The Confident Wman; as well as nmagazi nes and newspapers, such
as Self, Wrking Wmn, and the Valley Tines.

Petitioners have failed to establish how such expenses are
connected to Ms. Whalley's job as a police officer, and not
nmerely expenses for her own personal growth and entertainnent.

Thus, we find that such anmobunts constitute personal expenditures



- 16 -
and therefore are not deductible. Sec. 1.262-1(a), |ncone Tax
Regs.

| ssue 3. Schedul e C Deducti ons

Respondent determ ned that all of petitioner's Schedule C
deductions for 1991 and 1992 are disall owed, because he failed to
nmeet the requirenents of sections 162 and 274. Petitioner
asserts that each of the Schedul e C deductions clainmed for his
busi ness was an ordi nary and necessary expense paid or incurred
during the taxable years in issue within the neaning of section
162 and section 1.162-1(a), Inconme Tax Regs., and that each of
t hese deductions has been sufficiently substantiated pursuant to
sections 162 and 274, both through his oral testinony and the
docunent ary evidence presented at trial.

A taxpayer can deduct all the ordinary and necessary
expenses paid or incurred during the taxable year in carrying on
a trade or business. See supra p. 7. An expense is ordinary if
it is "normal, usual, or customary"” in the taxpayer's trade or

busi ness. Deputy v. du Pont, 308 U. S. 488, 495 (1940) (citing

Welch v. Helvering, 290 U S. at 114). An expense is "necessary"

if it is "appropriate and hel pful" to the devel opnent and

operation of the taxpayer's business. Wlch v. Helvering, supra

at 113. In determ ning whether an expense is ordinary and
necessary pursuant to section 162, we generally have focused on

t he exi stence of a reasonably proxi mate relationship between the



- 17 -
expense and the taxpayer's business and the primary notive or

purpose for incurring the expense. Henry v. Conmm ssioner, 36

T.C. 879, 884 (1961).
We now address each category of disall owed deductions
i ndependent | y.

A. Advertising

Petitioner deducted advertising expenses of $510 in 1991 and
$317 in 1992. Respondent determ ned that petitioner was not
entitled to any deduction for advertising, but |ater conceded
that petitioner is entitled to deduct $200 for 1991 and $218 for
1992, which represent the costs of yell ow page advertising in
connection wth TSI.

The bal ance of the 1991 advertising represents anmounts made
out on TSR checks, not TSI checks, for adm ssion fees to golf
tournanents that petitioner clains to have attended for
net wor ki ng purposes. Petitioner testified that he went around,
tal ked, and gave out his business cards to people. However, to
meet his burden of proof, petitioner nust offer nore than a
general statenent that such expenses were incurred in pursuit of
his business in order to sufficiently establish that the
expenditures had a reasonably direct relationship to his

busi ness. Ferrer v. Commi ssioner, 50 T.C. at 185. In this case,

the evidence presented at trial fails to establish that

petitioner's activities at the golf tournanent actually had any



- 18 -

direct relationship to the production of business incone as
requi red by section 162.

The bal ance of the 1992 advertising deductions represents
anmounts paid for raffle tickets and newspaper advertisenents.
The raffle tickets were a personal expense. Sec. 262. Wth
respect to the newspaper advertisenents, petitioner asserts that
such expenses were incurred to sell his 1989 Chevrol et van,
purportedly used in his business. Petitioner, however, failed to
provide invoices at trial to support the purpose of the checks.

Thus, we find that the bal ance of petitioner's 1991 and 1992
cl ai med advertising expenses is not deductible.

B. Depreciation, |Insurance and O her Autonobil e-Rel at ed
Expenses

Petitioner clained depreciation of $4,100 for 1991 based on
a $23,300 purchase contract dated June 1989, for a 1989 Chevrol et
van. For 1992, petitioner clained depreciation of $4,800 based
on a sales invoice froman unknown source for a 1993 Ford van
pur chased for $22,476 in Decenber 1992. The purchase price was
paid in full, and nothing was financed.

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner clainmed insurance expenses of
$587 and $545, respectively. Petitioner clained 100 percent of
t he i nsurance costs for 1991 and 1992 on his Chevrol et van.
Petitioner asserts that the insurance clainmed for 1992, which was
paid by a check nmade out to Safeco Insurance Co. is for the Ford
van. However, the autonobile policy prem umindicates that the

i nsurance coverage is for a 1989 Chevrolet.



- 19 -

Petitioner also clained other autonobile-related expenses in
connection with his business of $756 for 1991 and $8, 786 for
1992.

Respondent disallowed the entire anmounts for depreciation,

i nsurance, and other autonobile-related costs for |ack of
substantiati on under section 274(d).

No deduction shall be allowed with respect to listed
property, within the nmeaning of section 280F(d)(4), unless such
deductions satisfy the strict substantiation requirenents of
section 274(d) and the regul ations thereunder. Included in the
definition of listed property under section 280F(d)(4) is any
passenger autonobile. Sec. 280F(d)(4)(A)(i). To substantiate a
deduction attributable to listed property, a taxpayer nust
mai nt ai n adequate records or present corroborative evidence to
show. (1) The anopunt of the expense, (2) the tinme and pl ace of
use of the listed property, and (3) the busi ness purpose for the
use. Sec. 1.274-5T(b)(6), Tenporary Incone Tax Regs., 50 Fed.
Reg. 46016 (Nov. 6, 1985). To substantiate a deduction by neans
of adequate records, a taxpayer nust nmaintain an account book,
diary, log, statenent of expense, trip sheets, or a simlar
record, and docunentary evidence which, in conbination, are
sufficient to establish each el enent of each expenditure or use.
Sec. 1.274-5T(c)(2)(i), Tenporary Incone Tax Regs., 50 Fed. Reg.
46017 (Nov. 6, 1985). To be adequate, a record generally nust be

witten. Each elenent of an expenditure or use that nust be



- 20 -
substanti ated should be recorded at or near the tine of that
expenditure or use. Sec. 1.274-5T(c)(2)(ii)(A), Tenporary |ncone
Tax Regs., 50 Fed. Reg. 46017 (Nov. 6, 1985). Thus, under
section 274(d), no deduction shall be allowed for expenses
incurred for the use of a passenger autonobile on the basis of
any approximation or the unsupported testinony of the taxpayer.

See, e.g., Ellison v. Comm ssioner, T.C Menp. 1994-437.

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner clainmed 100-percent business
use of his 1989 Chevrolet van. Petitioner, however, has not net
his burden of proof with respect to this issue. At trial,
petitioner submtted two invoices for nmechanical work done on the
van. The first invoice, dated Decenber 19, 1991, shows the
odoneter at 55,248 mles; the second invoice, dated March 25,
1992, shows the odoneter at 59,978 mles. Accordingly, the van
was driven 4,730 mles during approximtely a 3-nonth peri od.
Petitioner concedes that he drove the van approxi mately 20, 000
m | es per year, which he alleges was for business. For 1991 and
1992, however, petitioner reported gross incone on his Schedul es
C of only $4,524 and $4, 892, respectively, which represent |ess
than 200 billable hours in connection with his investigation
busi ness, yet he asks us to find as fact that all 20,000 mles
driven on his van were for business purposes. Gyven this
scenari o, such a conclusion is inconceivable. Furthernore,
petitioner failed to establish his actual percentage of business

use for the van



- 21 -

I n Decenber of 1992, petitioner purchased a $22,476 Ford van
for which he clained depreciation under MACRS of $4,800. At
trial, however, petitioner did not offer any evidence regarding
t he percentage of business use for this vehicle.

Under Cohan, we generally may estimte a taxpayer's

deductions. Cohan v. Conm ssioner, 39 F.2d 540 (2d G r. 1930).

However, section 274(d) overrides the Cohan rule with respect to
listed property and thus specifically precludes the Court from
all owi ng a deduction for autonobile expenses on the basis of any
approxi mati on or petitioner's unsupported testinony. Sec. 1.274-
5T(a)(4), Tenporary Inconme Tax Regs., 50 Fed. Reg. 46014 (Nov. 6,
1985) .

Accordingly, we sustain respondent’'s determ nation, since
petitioner failed to establish the percentage of business use for
the two vans, which is a threshold requirenment that nust be net
in order to deduct depreciation, insurance, and ot her autonobile-
rel ated expenses incurred in connection with these vehicles.

C. Legal and Prof essi onal Fees

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted $123 and $43,
respectively, for annual credit card nenbership fees as a | egal
and professional expense.® Respondent disallowed the expenses in
full on the ground that petitioner failed to establish the

percent age of business use for any of the cards in issue.

8 W note that credit card nenbership fees should not have
been characterized as | egal and professional fees. This
classification, however, does not foreclose the deductions.



- 22 -

At trial, petitioner conceded that although he used the
credit cards for both personal and busi ness purposes, he used
them for personal purposes only in enmergenci es when he was
"caught w thout noney." Petitioner also testified that he had
four other personal credit cards. Petitioner estinmated that he
used the credit cards in issue approximtely 75 percent for
busi ness and 25 percent for personal purposes. He nmade this
estimate based on the business and personal charges that appeared
on the nmonthly credit card statenents

W find petitioner's estimte of 25-percent personal use to
be reasonable. Accordingly, we allow petitioner to deduct 75
percent of the annual nmenbership fees incurred for 1991 and 1992.

Cohan v. Commi Sssi oner, supra.

D. Hone O fice Expenses

For 1991, petitioner deducted hone office expenses of
$1,444, for a facsinmle machine, a facsinmle stand, a tel ephone,
and chairs. For 1992, petitioner deducted hone office expenses
of $3,385, for chairs, a desk |lanp, a conputer desk, a conputer
stand, and a conputer and peripheral equipnment. Petitioner
testified that he used the business equipnent in his honme office.
For 1991 and 1992, petitioner also deducted utilities of $912 and
$957, respectively, representing one-third of the utilities
incurred on his personal residence, which he allocated to his

home office. Respondent denied these expenses on the ground that



- 23 -

the home office did not neet the requirenents of section 280A,
and that petitioners failed to establish the percentage of
busi ness use for the assets.

Section 280A(a) provides, as a general rule, that an
i ndi vi dual taxpayer is precluded from deducting expenses incurred
in connection with the business use of a dwelling unit that is
used by the taxpayer during the year as a residence. The general
di sal | owance rul e does not prevent a taxpayer fromtaking any
deduction that would otherw se be allowable w thout regard to the
use of the hone for business.® Sec. 280A(b).

Subject to the incone limtation on deductions under
section 280A(c)(5), a business-use exception fromthe general
di sal l owance rule is carved out where a taxpayer can neet certain
statutory tests prescribed by section 280A(c)(1). Section
280A(c) (1) permts a taxpayer to deduct expenses allocable to a
home office which is exclusively used on a regular basis for one
or nore of the follow ng three purposes: (1) As the taxpayer's
princi pal place of business, (2) as the place where the taxpayer
nmeets with custoners, clients, or patients in the normal course
of business, and (3) in the case of an unattached separate
structure, in connection with the taxpayer's business. Sec.

280A(c)(1); Comm ssioner v. Soliman, 506 U S. 168 (1993); Cao v.

o Under sec. 280A(b), deductions which are otherw se all owable
w thout regard to any connection with a trade or business include
the deduction for: (1) Interest under sec. 163, subject to the
sec. 163(h)(1) personal interest restriction, (2) real estate

t axes under sec. 164, and (3) casualty | osses under sec. 165.



- 24 -

Comm ssioner, T.C Meno. 1994-60, affd. w thout published opinion

78 F.3d 594 (9th Cr. 1996).

As a general rule, section 280F(d)(4) treats any conputer or
peri pheral equipnent as |listed property. Sec. 280F(d)(4) (A (iv).
To cl ai m expensi ng or depreciation for such property pursuant to
sections 179 and 280F, respectively, a taxpayer nust establish
t hat busi ness use exceeds 50 percent. Sec. 280F(b)(3); sec.
1.179-1(d), Incone Tax Regs.'® Furthernore, section 274(d)(4)
precl udes a taxpayer fromclaimng a deduction for |isted
property as defined in section 280F(d)(4)(A), unless the taxpayer
meets the strict substantiation requirenments of section 274(d)
and the regul ati ons thereunder. See supra p. 19.

Section 280F(d)(4)(B) provides an exception to the listed
property rules for any conputer or peripheral equi pnment used
exclusively at a regul ar business establishnent. A hone office
is treated as a regul ar busi ness establishnent provided the
office meets the requirenents of section 280A(c)(1l). Sec.
280F(d) (4) (B)

Based on the record and the evidence, petitioner has failed
to establish that his use of the honme office satisfies one of the
t hree busi ness-use exceptions under section 280A(c)(1). Indeed,
petitioner clainmed deductions for the furniture and simlar

office itens, the conputer and peripheral equi pnent, the

10 | f business use of listed property falls to 50 percent or
less, then it is subject to the expensing and depreciation
recapture rules of secs. 179(d)(10) and 280F(b)(2), respectively.



- 25 -
facsimle machine and stand, and electricity wthout specifically
claimng a "hone office".

Since petitioner's hone office does not neet the
requi renents of section 280A(c)(1), it follows that the conputer
and the peripheral equipnment are not excepted fromthe section
280F(d) (4)(B) definition of listed property. Therefore, to
depreci ate such itens petitioner nust satisfy the strict section
274(d) substantiation requirenents. Moreover, he nust establish
t hat busi ness use for such equi pnent exceeds 50 percent. Sec.
280F(b) (3).

Based on his testinony and the evidence introduced at trial,
petitioner failed to establish the percentage of business use for
the conmputer and peripheral equipnment. Rather, at trial
petitioner nerely asserted "these are office expenses" and then
proceeded to nanme each item purchased and the anount purportedly
incurred for it. Furthernore, even if petitioner had established
t he busi ness-use percentage for such itens, he failed to satisfy
all of the stringent section 274(d) substantiation requirenents.

The facsimle nachine and the stand are not subject to the
listed property rules. Thus, to claimdepreciation under section
167, petitioner nmust establish that he actually purchased and
used such assets in his business during the taxable years in
i ssue. Secs. 162, 167(a); secs. 1.162-1, 1.167(a)-1, Incone Tax
Regs. At trial, petitioner testified that he purchased a

facsiml e machine for use in his business. However, we are not



- 26 -
convinced by petitioner's general statenents and the evidence
submtted at trial that he actually incurred such an expense. To
substantiate the purchase of the facsimle machine, petitioner
subnmitted a generic Anerican Express receipt for $640 from Radio
Shack. However, that recei pt does not specify the item charged,
and petitioner sinply wote in "fax machine". Thus, petitioner
has failed to establish that he actually purchased a facsimle
machi ne. Accordingly, we sustain respondent's determ nation with
respect to this item However, with respect to the cost of the
facsimle stand, we allow petitioner to deduct $130, since he
submtted a bill for this anmount which shows a description of the
item purchased. Furthernore, we can reasonably infer that

petitioner used the facsimle stand in his business. Vanicek v.

Conmm ssioner, 85 T.C. 731, 743 (1985).

Wth respect to the tel ephone, chairs, desk |anp, conputer
desk, and conputer stand, we note that Congress, in enacting
section 280A, intended to preclude expenses "ot herw se consi dered
nondeducti bl e personal, living, and fam |y expenses * * * [from
bei ng] converted into deducti bl e business expenses” nerely
because they have sone connection to a business activity.

S. Rept. 94-938 at 147 (1976), 1976-3 C.B. (Vol. 3) 49, 185.
Prior to the enactnent of section 280A, there was congressi onal
concern that sone taxpayers were deducting personal expenditures

under the guise of business use of the hone. Hanacher v.

Comm ssioner, 94 T.C. 348, 357 (1990) (citing Geen v.




- 27 -
Conmm ssi oner, 707 F.2d 404, 407 (9th Gr. 1983)). Accordingly,

under present |aw, use of a honme office that fails to qualify
under section 280A is to be treated as personal in nature for

pur poses of deducting any rel ated expenses. 1d. at 357. Thus,
since petitioner failed to prove that any portion of his

resi dence was used exclusively for business, and failed to prove
what portion, if any, of the costs of the tel ephone, chairs, desk
| anp, and conputer stand was connected to his business, he is
precl uded from deducting such costs. Sec. 262.

Finally, under section 280A(a), utilities are considered an
expense incurred with respect to the use of a dwelling unit.
Accordingly, petitioner is barred from deducting one-third of the
cost of utilities allocable to his honme office, because he failed
to establish that the office was exclusively used on a regul ar
basis for one of the three purposes under section 280A(c) (1), or
that one-third would be the appropriate allocation.

E. Ofice Expenses and Supplies

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted $1,535 and $1,734 in
supplies and office expenses for the cost of business checking
fees, filmand devel opi ng, photocopies, blank videos, and
m scel | aneous supplies. Respondent disallowed all of the
expenses except for $118 clained in 1991, representing the cost

of typewiter services, stationery, |legal pads, fax paper, and

typi ng pads.



- 28 -

Petitioner's testinony regardi ng these expenses was vague,
general , and dubious. Petitioner alleges that he did not bill
clients of his investigation business for such charges because he
was trying to build his business. The invoices submtted at
trial, however, establish that petitioner did indeed bill his
clients for equipnent, supplies, and photographs. The fact that
sone recei pts have job nunbers further supports our finding that
petitioner was keeping track of expenses to bill clients.
Moreover, in 1991 petitioner clained over $200 i n photo expenses.
However, in many instances petitioner deducted these expenses
tw ce by submtting both a photo recei pt and a photo envel ope for
the same itemand then claimng themas two separate expenses.

For 1992, petitioner deducted $120 ($10 per nmonth tines 12
nmont hs) for business checking fees. Petitioner did not submt
bank statenents to substantiate this expense. Accordingly, we
sustai n respondent's disall owance of deductions clainmed for
supplies and office expenses.

F. Travel, Meals, and Entertai nnment

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted $1,589 and $2, 448,
respectively for travel, and $2,867 and $2, 156, respectively, for
meal s and entertai nnent. Respondent disallowed these anounts for
| ack of substantiation. W find for respondent on this matter.

A taxpayer is required under section 274(d) to substantiate
entertai nment expenses by adequate records to corroborate his or

her own testinmony as to: (1) The anmount of the expense, (2) the



- 29 -

time and place the expense was incurred, (3) the business purpose
of the expense, and (4) the business relationship to the taxpayer
of each expense incurred. Sec. 1.274-5T(b)(4), Tenporary I|Incone
Tax Regs., 50 Fed. Reg. 46015 (Nov. 6, 1985). See supra pp. 9-
10.

At trial, petitioner's testinony regarding his travel, neal,
and entertai nment expenses was evasive, and in many instances
i npl ausi ble. For exanple, in response to a question asked by
this Court as to whether petitioner was rei nbursed for a hotel
bill at the Victoria Inn in Mnterey, which allegedly was
incurred for surveillance purposes, he evaded the question by
responding: "I just include ny hourly rate on them" Petitioner
was then asked whether this response inplied that he incurred
such hotel and neal expenses for business purposes w thout
rei nbursenent fromhis clients. Petitioner replied: "If I
didn't eat the business, pretty soon [the clients] were going to
sonebody el se and | was getting absolutely nothing."
Petitioner's statenent is not credible. Moreover, the evidence
submtted at trial establishes that in many instances, petitioner
did bill his clients for neals, |odging, and m | eage. Wether
such expenses were reinbursed by petitioner's clients or were
personal expenses, they are not deducti bl e.

Furthernore, petitioner's evidence is inconsistent. For
exanple, he submtted two checks in connection with the sane trip

to Sun Valley, which he allegedly made for surveillance purposes.



- 30 -
One check is a paynent to a "Nita Mdtt" on January 12, 1991
which he testified was paid "to get a special room in the hotel
at Sun Valley to facilitate his surveillance efforts. The other
check is for $591 and drawn on Ms. Walley's personal account.
Thi s check, which is dated Novenber 15, 1991, was supposedly
paynment for the Sun Valley trip. Petitioner, however, allegedly
made that trip nearly 10 nonths earlier in January of 1991. Wen
petitioner was then asked whether he was testifying that he "went
to Sun Valley in January of 1991 and * * * [his] wife paid for
that in Novenber of 1991", he responded: "No, the actual trip was
in 1992." Petitioner's testinony is dubious regarding this
matter. The record likewise fails to substantiate the expenses
clainmed by petitioner for 1992.

Finally, with respect to petitioner's alleged investigatory
interviews, they seemto always be connected with expensive neals
for which he generally provided few nanmes and vague expl anati ons
of business purpose. Furthernore, nothing in the record
i ndi cat es cont enpor aneous record keepi ng.

Accordingly, petitioner has failed to neet the requirenents
of section 274(d), and we, therefore, sustain respondent's
determ nation for the taxable years in issue.

G Business Pronotion Expenses

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted $2,039 and $165,
respectively, for alleged business pronotions paid to various

i ndi vidual s and associations for itens such as the Rotary C ub



- 31 -

bar becue. Respondent disallowed these anounts in their entirety.

Many of the all eged pronotion expenses clainmed by
petitioner are actually entertainment expenses, subject to the
strict substantiation requirenents of section 274(d). See supra
pp. 9-10. For 1991 and 1992, petitioner's alleged business
pronotions include a $500 check nade out to a "D ck Howard" for a
statue petitioner purchased at a Rotary auction which he
attended. Petitioner alleges that this purchase was related to
hi s busi ness because he donated the statute back to the Rotary
Club in TSI's nane for re-auctioning, which petitioner asserts
created both nanme recognition and goodwi Il for TSI. The other
itens deducted by petitioner include sponsorship fees to various
rodeos, tickets to a benefit, golf tournanment fees, and sim/lar
expenses.

Petitioners have failed to show how any of the expenses
incurred for such activities actually afforded petitioner
contacts with possible clients or had any direct relationship to

the production of inconme. Ferrer v. Conm ssioner, 50 T.C at

185. Thus, we affirmrespondent’'s determnation on this issue.

H. Comput er Char ges

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted conputer charges of
$1,051 and $1,598, respectively. Respondent disallowed these
expenses in full. On this issue, we find for petitioner.

At trial, petitioner testified that these expenses, which

were incurred in connection with his investigation and



- 32 -
surveil | ance busi ness, represented conputer fees paid to on-line
service providers for individual background check information,
i ncl udi ng addresses, Social Security nunbers, credit information,
and so on. The checks submtted by petitioner at trial
substantiate that such expenses were incurred, and they are
consistent with his trial testinony. Based on the record, we
find that these anbunts were ordi nary and necessary expenses
incurred by petitioner in carrying on his business under section
162.

| . Post age

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted postage in the
amounts of $394 and $402, respectively. Respondent conpletely
di sal | owed t hese expenses.

I n many instances, petitioner failed to show the business
purpose for the postage expense clainmed. For exanple, in 1991
petitioner purchased 600 stanps at 29 cents apiece; however, the
record is silent as to the use of the stanps in petitioner's
business. In 1992, petitioner conceded that he posted the
newsl etter for the Rotary group. However, petitioner has not
established that this newsletter postage is a business expense.
These exanples are indicative of the entire record regarding this
matter.

Nevertheless, it is still reasonable to infer that
petitioner incurred postage costs for TSI. At trial, petitioner

submtted bills which we know he mail ed out to clients.



- 33 -
Accordingly, we allow petitioner to deduct $50 annually for

postage. Cohan v. Comm ssioner, 39 F.2d 540 (2d Cr. 1930).

J. Dues and Subscriptions

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner clainmed dues and subscriptions
of $1,211 and $712, respectively. Respondent disallowed these
amounts, except for $100 incurred by petitioner in 1991 to renew
his private investigator's license, $125 paid both in 1991 and
1992 to the California Association of Licensed Investigators, and
two paynents of $20 each made in 1992 to the Northern California
Fraud I nvestigators Associ ati on.

For 1991, petitioner deducted nenbership fees to the Rotary
Club, as well as to the Ofice Cub, Costco, and Price C ub,
which are all retail stores, and the A aneda Golf C ub. For
1992, petitioner deducted nenbership fees to the Rotary O ub, the
Al ameda County Leaders Council, and the Retired Peace O ficers
Association. Petitioner did not explain the facts and
ci rcunst ances of such expenses, nor is the business purpose of
t hese expenses sel f-explanatory from any busi ness rel ati onshi p of

petitioner with the expenses incurred. Lattin v. Conm Ssioner,

T.C. Meno. 1995-233. Moreover, petitioner is unable to trace any
of his clients directly to these contacts.

Thus, we find that these itens are nondeducti bl e personal
expenses under section 262.

The bal ance of the 1991 and 1992 deductions are for various

newspapers, magazi nes, and | egal books, such as Investigative



- 34 -
News and the Asset Protection Quide. Petitioner provided
cancel ed checks for these itens. Petitioner's testinony
establishes that he used these materials either as resources or
to stay abreast of trends in the investigation and surveillance

i ndustry. Therefore, petitioner may deduct $665 in 1991 and $181
in 1992 for the cost of these itens.

K. Laundry and Linen

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted $225 and $233,
respectively, representing the cost of cleaning petitioner's
suits and shirts. This is clearly a personal nondeducti bl e
living expense under section 262.

L. Qutside Services

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted $4,100 and $2, 920,
respectively, for outside services, which respondent disallowed
in full. Petitioner testified that these were anmounts paid to 15
different informants, or "snitches", to obtain information.
Petitioner paid these amounts in cash; he did not issue Forns
1099 to the recipients, nor did he provide any receipts or other
docunentation to support the deduction for the taxable years in
issue. W find for respondent on this matter.

M Tel ephone

For 1991 and 1992, petitioner deducted $1,787 and $1, 433,

respectively, for cellular phone expenses allegedly incurred in



- 35 -
connection with his business. The cellular phone, which is
installed in petitioner's van, is not |isted under TSI.

Petitioner did not provide any tel ephone bills for the amounts in
issue to establish what portion, if any, is business related. W
al so note that the tel ephone bills submtted in connection with
deductions clainmed for petitioner's farmactivity, TSR, are
surprisingly low, |ess than $20 per nonth. This |eads to the
conclusion that petitioners were making personal calls fromthe
so-cal | ed busi ness phone. Accordingly, we find for respondent

since petitioner failed to neet his burden of proof. Sec. 162.

| ssue 4. Schedule F Farm Activity

Respondent determ ned that petitioners did not engage in
their farmactivity wwth the intent to earn a profit. |In accord
w th section 183, respondent disallowed the | osses clained on
petitioners' Schedule F, resulting fromfarm expenses of $28, 327
and $37,747 for 1991 and 1992, respectively. Petitioners assert
that they entered into and carried on their farmactivity in good
faith and with the intent to earn a profit, and therefore the
| osses arising fromthe farmactivity are all owabl e.

Section 183(a) provides that if an activity is not engaged

in for profit, "no deduction attributable to such activity shal

11 A cel lular phone is listed property under sec.
280F(d) (4) (A (V).



- 36 -

be al l oned", except as otherw se provided in section 183(b). 12
Section 183(c) defines an activity not engaged in for profit as
"any activity other than one with respect to which deductions are
al l omabl e for the taxabl e year under section 162 or under
paragraph (1) or (2) of section 212."

The test for determ ning whether an individual is carrying
on a trade or business under section 183 is whether the
t axpayer's actual and honest objective in engaging in the

activity is to make a profit. Dreicer v. Conm ssioner, 78 T.C.

642, 645 (1982), affd. wi thout opinion 702 F.2d 1205 (D.C. G
1983); sec. 1.183-2(a), Inconme Tax Regs. Wile a taxpayer's
expectation of profit need not be reasonable, there nust be a

good faith objective of making a profit. Allen v. Conm ssioner,

72 T.C. 28, 33 (1979); sec. 1.183-2(a), Incone Tax Regs.

To determ ne whether the requisite profit objective exists,

we exam ne a variety of facts. Engdahl v. Conm ssioner, 72 T.C.
659, 666 (1979); sec. 1.183-2(a), Inconme Tax Regs. Thus, the
determ nation of whether the requisite profit objective exists

depends upon all the surrounding facts and circunstances of the

12 Sec. 183(b) (1) provides that deductions which would be

al l owabl e wi thout regard to whether such activity is engaged in
for profit shall be allowed. Sec. 183(b)(2) provides that
deductions which would be allowable only if such activity is
engaged in for profit shall be allowed "but only to the extent
that the gross incone derived fromsuch activity for the taxable
year exceeds the deductions all owabl e by reason of paragraph

(1)."



- 37 -

case. Keanini v. Conmm ssioner, 94 T.C 41, 46 (1990); sec.

1.183-2(b), Incone Tax Regs.

Section 1.183-2(b), Inconme Tax Regs., provides a
nonexcl usive list of factors to be considered in determning
whet her an activity is engaged in for profit. These factors
include: (1) The manner in which the taxpayers carried on the
activity; (2) the expertise of the taxpayers or their advisers;
(3) the tinme and effort expended by the taxpayers in carrying on
the activity; (4) the expectation that the assets used in the
activity may appreciate in value; (5) the success of the
taxpayers in carrying on other simlar or dissimlar activities;
(6) the taxpayer's history of incone or |osses with respect to
the activity; (7) the anount of occasional profits, if any, which
are earned; (8) the financial status of the taxpayers; and (9)
any el enents indicating personal pleasure or recreation.
Al t hough these factors are helpful in ascertaining a taxpayer's
objective in engaging in the activity, no single factor, nor the
exi stence of even a mpjority of the factors, is controlling;
rather, the facts and circunstances of the case renmain the

primary test. Keanini v. Conm ssioner, supra at 47. To aid in

our determnation, we wll consider the factors in the regulation
seriatim

A. Manner of Carrying On the Activity

Conducting an activity in a businesslike manner may indicate

that a taxpayer has the necessary profit objective. Engdahl v.




- 38 -

Commi ssi oner, supra at 666-667. For exanple, keeping books and

records related to an activity may be indicative of a profit
objective. 1d.; sec. 1.183-2(b)(1), Incone Tax Regs. 1In
addition to maintaining records, advertising an activity may

indicate a profit objective. Engdahl v. Conm ssioner, supra.

Al so, adapting new techni ques and abandoni ng i nefficient nethods
may support the conclusion that the taxpayer possessed the

requisite profit objective. Allen v. Conm ssioner, supra at 35;

sec. 1.183-2(b)(1), Incone Tax Regs.

Here, petitioners failed to conduct their farmactivity in a
busi nessl i ke manner. They did not maintain conplete and accurate
books, nor did they keep contenporaneous records of receipts and
expenditures arising fromtheir farmactivity. |In many instances
they failed to provide respondent with the evidence of paynent in
the form of cancel ed checks, invoices, or receipts for expenses
cl ai med, or evidence of business purpose. Petitioners' notations
on checks as to the business purpose of such checks were witten
after the fact; i.e., at the end of the year in which the
expenses were allegedly incurred. |In fact, in many instances,
petitioner was not quite sure what went into sone of the expenses
cl ai med.

Advertising an activity may be indicative of a profit
motive. In 1991, however, the only advertising expense incurred
by petitioners was for a | ocal newspaper ad listing a cockati el

and a ramfor sale. 1In 1992, petitioners did not advertise



- 39 -
anything for sale fromtheir farm Furthernore, petitioners'
ranch had an unlisted phone nunber.

Petitioners also failed to show that they intended to change
their operating nmethods in an effort to increase profitability.
At trial, petitioner made a vague statenment about his desire to
expand, reduce his expenses, and |l eave a profitable business to
his heirs. However, he was unable to articulate any specific
details regarding new techniques that he intended to adapt or
i nefficient methods he intended to abandon with respect to his
farmactivity. Accordingly, this factor favors respondent.

B. Expertise of Taxpayer or Advisers

The fact that a taxpayer studies the accepted busi ness,
econom c, and scientific practices associated wth the activity,
or consults with experts, may hel p denonstrate a profit

obj ective. Engdahl v. Conm ssioner, supra at 668; sec.

1.183-2(b)(2), Income Tax Regs.

Petitioner conpleted the equivalent of 3 years of coll ege.
He did not take any farm ng or ani mal husbandry courses in
col | ege; however, from 1988 through the tinme of trial, he
attended semnars at the University of California at Davis
covering a variety of aninmal-related i ssues, such as breeding,
rai sing, feeding, and nedically caring for animals. In addition,
petitioner stayed abreast of devel opnents in the farmng and
breedi ng i ndustry by readi ng i ndustry books and publicati ons,

such as Track and Trail and National Press Publication. Although



- 40 -
petitioners did not seek advice regarding their farmactivity,
this fact is not necessarily determnative of a |ack of profit
nmotive. The evidence shows that petitioners nmade an effort to
acquire the know edge necessary to nmake their farmactivity
profitable, and we find in their favor with respect to this
factor.

C. Tine and Effort Expended in the Activity

A taxpayer's devotion of substantial tine and effort to an
activity, particularly if there are no substantial personal or
recreational elenents associated with the activity, nay indicate
the requisite profit objective. The fact that only a limted
anmount of tine is so devoted does not necessarily give rise to a

contrary inference. Haladay v. Conm ssioner, T.C Meno. 1990-45;

Archer v. Conmm ssioner, T.C Meno. 1987-70; sec. 1.183-2(b)(3),

| ncome Tax Regs.

In this case, petitioners did not establish that they
devoted a substantial anount of tine to their farmactivity.
Ms. Wialley is a full-tinme police officer and student, and
petitioner testified that back problens prevented himfrom doi ng
a substantial amount of work. There is evidence that the farm
activity was engaged in primarily for personal purposes. The
evi dence shows that petitioners deducted substantial costs to
train their daughter to ride and participate in equestrian
activities. For exanple, petitioners built and deducted the cost

of an arena for their daughter's riding practice. They also



- 41 -
cl ai med substantial deductions for the cost of horse show
equi pnent, costunes, and nmaterial. However, there is no
per suasi ve evi dence establishing how all of these expenses either
produced or would produce inconme. |In short, petitioners' failure
to devote a considerable amount of tinme to the farmactivity
conbined with the fact that they derived substantial personal
pl easure fromit suggests that the activity was not engaged in
for profit.

D. Expectation That Assets My Appreciate

An expectation that the appreciation of assets used in an
activity wll produce an overall profit when netted agai nst the
| osses fromthat activity may indicate the requisite profit
objective. Sec. 1.183-2(b)(4), Inconme Tax Regs. There nust be a
bona fide expectation that appreciation will produce a profit at

sone tine in the future. Allen v. Comm ssioner, 72 T.C. at 36;

Engdahl v. Comm ssioner, 72 T.C. at 668 n.4; sec. 1.183-2(b)(4),

| ncome Tax Regs.

On petitioners' Schedules F for 1991 and 1992, they showed
farmincome of $475 and $1, 050, respectively. Petitioner
testified that he becane interested in horses after realizing
that such animals were a val uabl e asset havi ng appreciation
potential if properly exhibited at horse shows or used for
breedi ng purposes. In 1992, petitioner owned three horses, one of
whi ch was allegedly a stallion that he bought for breeding

purposes. At one point during the trial petitioner noted



- 42 -
hypothetically that "you can buy a horse for $10,000 * * * start
breeding it, selling its babies for an equal anmount and after you
sold the first one you could recapture your loss for the initial
investnment." This statenent, taken on its face, seens to support
petitioner's assertion that he expected his stallion to
appreciate in value because it could be used for breeding
purposes. Petitioner, however, never owned a stallion that could
potentially appreciate. |In fact, according to a veterinarian's
soundness exam nation given to the animal prior to petitioner's
purchase, it was determ ned that the horse was not actually a
stallion as petitioner asserts, but rather a gelding. Petitioner
also testified that he could generate capital gain fromthe sale
of his horses, since they would appreciate from being displayed
at horse shows. However, petitioners had no incone from either
selling or breeding horses. Accordingly, we find that
petitioners' horses could not be expected to significantly
appreci ate in val ue.

E. Taxpaver's Success in G her Activities

We have recogni zed that a taxpayer's success in other
busi ness activities may indicate a profit notive, despite a

currently unprofitable activity. Hoyle v. Conm ssioner, T.C

Meno. 1994-592; sec. 1.183-2(b)(5), Income Tax Regs. During the
years in issue, petitioner, a retired police officer, is also
reporting substantial |osses on his Schedules C from anot her

busi ness activity known as TSI. The | osses fromthat activity



- 43 -
were $21,022 for 1991 and $27,724 for 1992. W find that this

factor does not support petitioner's position.

F. Hstory of Incone or Losses Fromthe Activity

A history of |osses over an extended period may indicate the

absence of a profit objective. Allen v. Conm ssioner, supra at

34. However, although a long history of |osses is an inportant
criterion, it is clear that this factor is not necessarily

determ native of a lack of a profit objective. E.g., Engdahl v.

Conm ssi oner, supra at 669 (deductions allowed in spite of 12

straight years of losses in a horse-breeding operation). A
series of initial or startup | osses does not necessarily indicate
that the activity was not engaged in for profit. |[1d.; sec.
1.183-2(b)(6), Income Tax Regs. Moreover, |osses sustained
because of unforeseen or fortuitous circunstances beyond a
taxpayer's control do not indicate that the activity was not

engaged in for profit. Engdahl v. Conm ssioner, 72 T.C. at 669.

In this case, petitioners have engaged in their farm
activity for approximately 8 years. During those years
petitioners' farmactivity never made a profit. Petitioners
| osses were not due to unfortunate events beyond their control
but resulted fromtheir deduction of expenses which in many
i nstances were personal in nature. For exanple, petitioner

testified that in 1991 he deducted $244 worth of wi ne that he



- 44 -

purchased for custoners who bought lanb fromhis ranch, even

t hough he reported Schedule F incone of only $475 for 1991. The
| osses arising fromsuch deductions were used to offset Ms.
Whal l ey' s significant salary from her enploynent as a police
|ieutenant. Based on the record and the testinony presented at
trial, petitioners' claimthat the Schedule F | osses were
incurred in an activity having a bona fide profit notive exceeds
t he bounds of credibility.

G Amount of Occasional Profits Earned, |If Any

If an activity generates only small, infrequent profits and
typically generates |arge | osses, the taxpayer conducting the
activity may be less likely to have a profit objective. &olanty

v. Comm ssioner, 72 T.C 411, 427 (1979), affd. w thout published

opinion 647 F.2d 170 (9th G r. 1981); sec. 1.183-2(b)(7), Incone
Tax Regs.

Petitioners' farmactivity has never shown a profit. In
fact, petitioners' expenses have greatly exceeded their revenue.
For exanple, for the taxable years in issue, their revenues from
the activity were between $475 and $1, 050, respectively, while
their expenses were between $28, 327 and $37, 747, respectively.

In short, this factor wei ghs against petitioners' assertion that
they operated the farmactivity with the intent to turn a profit.

H. Taxpayer's Financial Status

Substantial inconme fromsources other than the activity may

indicate that the activity is not engaged in for profit.



- 45 -

Engdahl v. Comm ssioner, supra at 669; sec. 1.183-2(b)(8), Incone

Tax Regs. The rationale for this rule, in part, is that a
t axpayer wth substantial inconme fromsources unrelated to the
activity can nore easily afford to operate the activity as a
hobby and nmay seek to use the | osses fromthe activity to offset
the incone from ot her sources.

During the taxable years at issue, Ms. Walley earned wages
of $71,425 for 1991 and $78,649 for 1992. Petitioner reported a
nont axabl e pensi on of $38,872 for 1991 and $32,963 for 1992.
Mor eover, for both years, no Federal incone tax was wthheld
according to the Forms W2 issued for Ms. Walley by the Hayward
Police Departnent. G ven the facts presented, the obvious
conclusion is that petitioners intended that they would reduce or
elimnate their tax liability because of their claimof alleged
| osses. W find that petitioners' substantial inconme from other
sources coupled with the fact that they failed to claimany
wi thholding for the years in issue indicates a |lack of profit
obj ecti ve.

| . Elenents of Personal Pl easure

That a taxpayer receives personal or recreational benefits
froman activity may indicate that the taxpayer is not engaging
inthe activity for profit. Sec. 1.183-2(b)(9), Incone Tax Regs.

Petitioner's testinony throughout the trial consistently
points to his daughter's equestrian acconplishnments. He

i ndicated that his daughter rides a variety of their horses and



- 46 -
rides in Western pl easure events, English riding events, and
trail riding events for which she has won awards. The majority
of the Schedul e F expenses for the years at issue were
attributable to his daughter's training, attire, and
participation in shows. This fact, coupled with the other
factors enunerated above, indicates that petitioners did not
engage in the farmactivity for profit, but for personal
gratification.

Based on the foregoing and considering all the facts and
ci rcunst ances, we conclude that petitioners did not have an
actual and honest profit objective for the years in issue.

| ssue 5. Accuracy-Related Penalty

Respondent determned in the notice of deficiency that
petitioners are |liable for the accuracy-related penalty inposed
by section 6662(a) for 1991 and 1992, and that the entire
under paynent of tax for each such year was due to negligence.

Section 6662(a) inposes a 20-percent penalty on the portion
of the underpaynent attributable to any one of various factors,
one of which is negligence. The term "negligence" includes any
failure to make a reasonable attenpt to conply with the
provi sions of the internal revenue | aws or to exercise ordinary
and reasonable care in the preparation of a tax return. Sec.
6662(c); sec. 1.6662-3(b)(1), Incone Tax Regs. Negligence al so
i ncludes any failure by the taxpayer to keep adequate books and

records or to substantiate itens properly. Sec. 1.6662-3(b)(1),



- 47 -
| ncone Tax Regs. The term "disregard” includes any carel ess,
reckless, or intentional disregard of rules or regulations. Sec.
6662(c); sec. 1.6662-3(b)(2), Incone Tax Regs.

Section 6664(c) (1), however, provides that the penalty under
section 6662(a) shall not apply to any portion of an underpaynent
if it is shown that there was reasonabl e cause for the taxpayer's
position with respect to that portion and that the taxpayer acted
in good faith with respect to that portion. The determ nation of
whet her a taxpayer acted with reasonable cause and in good faith
within the nmeani ng of section 6664(c)(1l) is nmade on a case- by-
case basis, taking into account all the pertinent facts and
circunstances. Sec. 1.6664-4(b)(1), Incone Tax Regs.

Respondent' s determ nation of negligence is presuned to be
correct, and petitioners bear the burden of proving that the
accuracy-rel ated penalty does not apply. Rule 142(a); Wlch v.
Hel vering, 290 U. S. at 115.

Petitioners have not presented evidence to establish that
there was reasonabl e cause for their position with respect to the
under paynents of tax, nor that they acted in good faith with
respect to such underpaynents. At first glance, petitioners
appear to have put their records together very well. However,
careful scrutiny of the docunentary evidence presented and
petitioner's trial testinmony proves this assunption wong. W
found nunerous instances where petitioners took nultiple

deductions for the sane item clained deductions for itens that



- 48 -
they were not entitled to claim and failed to establish that the
expenses incurred during 1991 and 1992 were ordinary and
necessary costs of carrying on a trade or business pursuant to
section 162. Thus, we find that petitioners have failed to neet
their burden of proof with respect to the accuracy-rel ated
penalty. Accordingly, we sustain respondent’'s determ nation that
petitioners are |iable for the accuracy-rel ated penalty pursuant
to section 6662(a). Rule 142(a).

To reflect the foregoing,

Deci sion will be entered

under Rul e 155.




Appendi x A

1991 Schedul e A expenses

Total misc. item zed deductions $8, 306
(After applying 2% AG floor)

Tax prep. fee $230
Uni on/ prof dues 1, 863
Uni f or ns/ equi p. 1, 499
Cont i nui ng educ. 5,283

1992 Schedul e A expenses

Total msc. item zed deductions 11, 261
(After applying 2% AG floor)

Tax prep. fee $240
Uni on/ prof dues 2,066
Uni f or ns/ equi p. 2,024

Cont i nui ng educ. 7,242



1991 Schedul e C expenses
Tot al expenses

Adverti sing

Bad debt

Car expenses

Depr eci ati on

| nsur ance

Legal and professional fees
O fice expenses

Suppl i es

Travel expenses

Meal s and entertai nnment
Uilities

Busi ness pronoti on expenses
Comput er char ges

Del ivery and freight

Dues and subscri ptions
Laundry and |inen

Li censes

Qut si de services

Tel ephone expenses

1992 Schedul e C expenses
Tot al expenses

Adverti sing

Bad debt

Car expenses

Depr eci ati on

| nsur ance

Legal and professional fees
O fice expenses

Suppl i es

Travel expenses

Meal s and entertai nnment
Uilities

Busi ness pronoti on expenses
Comput er char ges

Del ivery and freight

Dues and subscri ptions
Laundry and |inen

Qut si de services

Smal | tools

Tel ephone expenses

- 50 -
Appendi x B

$25, 546

510
216
756
4,100
587
123
1, 444
1,535
1, 589
2, 867
912
2,039
1, 051
394
1, 211
225
100
4,100
1, 787

$32, 616

317
150
8, 786
4, 800
545
43
3,385
1,554
2,448
2,156
957
165
1,598
402
712
233
2,920
12
1,433



- 51 -

Appendi x C

1991 Schedul e F expenses

Tot al expenses $28, 327
Chem cal s 214
Machi ne wor k 1,142
Depr eci ati on 1,214
Feed 4,183
Fertilizer 135
Frei ght and trucking 1, 636
Gasoline, fuel, and oil 401
| nt er est 380
Labor 495
Equi prent rental s 442
Repai rs and mai nt enance 959
Seeds and pl ants 393
Suppl i es purchased 11,434
Uilities 912
Vet. fees, breeding and nedicine 1,621
Tel ephone expenses 71
Adverti sing 459
Repl eni shnment 2,000
Dues and subscri ptions 236
1992 Schedul e F expenses

Tot al expenses $37, 747
Chem cal s 79
Conservati on expenses 121
Machi ne wor k 2,502
Depr eci ati on 2,427
Feed 4, 346
Fertilizer 355
Frei ght and trucking 3,512
Gasoline, fuel, and oil 413
| nt er est 130
Labor 741
Equi prent rental s 32
Repai rs and mai nt enance 1, 631
St orage and war ehousi ng 574
Suppl i es 13, 837
Taxes 41
Uilities 1, 001
Vet. fees, breeding, and nedicine 1,011
Tel ephone expenses 68
Adverti sing 184



Busi ness prono. expenses 1,775
But chering/ kil 90
Repl eni shnment 2,500

Dues and subscri ptions 377



